
 

  

Table of contents 
 

2011-10-19 

 
 

Operating manual 

Electric motor 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

    

  

 

 

   

 Doc-ID: 7439  Read the operating manual before starting all work. 
  



 

2  2011-10-01 
 

 

 
 

 

©  Herforder Elektromotoren-Werke  
GmbH & Co. KG 

 Goebenstr. 106 
 D-32051 Herford 
  
 Tel.: +49 (0) 5221 5904-0 
 Fax: +49 (0) 5221 5904-34 
  
 E-Mail: info@hew-hf.de 
 Internet: www.hew-hf.de 
 

 Release:   

 Author: 
Kothes!  
Technische Kommunikation GmbH & Co. KG 
www.kothes.de 

 

 

 This issue replaces all previous issues. All previous 
issues are invalid. The date of issue (ð foot note) is 
authoritative.  

 

 
 

http://www.hew-hf.de
http://www.kothes.de
file:///mailto%3ainfo%40hew-hf.de


 

 

Electric motor  

Table of contents 
 

 

2011-10-01  3 
 

 

1 General information ............................................................ 5 
1.1 Information on this operating manual ........................... 5 
1.2 Explanation of symbols ............................................... 6 
1.3 Limitation of liability ..................................................... 7 
1.4 Copyright .................................................................... 8 
1.5 Spare parts ................................................................. 8 
1.6 Warranty conditions .................................................... 8 
1.7 Customer service ........................................................ 8 

2 Safety .................................................................................. 9 
2.1 Responsibility of the user ............................................ 9 
2.2 Staff requirements ..................................................... 10 

2.2.1 Qualifications ............................................. 10 
2.2.2 Unauthorised parties .................................. 11 
2.2.3 Training ...................................................... 11 

2.3 Proper use ................................................................ 12 
2.4 Personal safety equipment and clothing .................... 13 
2.5 Special hazards ........................................................ 13 
2.6 Safety devices .......................................................... 16 
2.7 Securing the machine to prevent it from being 

switched back on ...................................................... 16 
2.8 How to act in case of hazards and accidents ............. 17 
2.9 Environmental protection........................................... 18 

3 Technical data ................................................................... 19 
3.1 Operating conditions ................................................. 19 
3.2 Type plate ................................................................. 19 

4 Construction and function ............................................... 20 
4.1 Overview .................................................................. 20 
4.2 Connections .............................................................. 21 
4.3 Operation on the frequency converter ....................... 21 

5 Transportation, packaging and storage ........................... 22 
5.1 Delivery inspection .................................................... 23 
5.2 Transportation........................................................... 23 
5.3 Packaging ................................................................. 25 
5.4 Bearings ................................................................... 26 

 

 



 

Electric motor  

 
Table of contents 

 

 

4  2011-10-01 
 

6 Installation and commissioning ........................................27 
6.1 Safety ........................................................................27 
6.2 Installation .................................................................28 

6.2.1 Ventilation at the location for use .................28 
6.2.2 Types of construction as per EN 60034-7 ....29 
6.2.3 Erecting the machine ..................................32 
6.2.4 Installation ..................................................32 

6.3 Connecting to the energy supply ................................33 
6.3.1 Voltage, frequency and circuit .....................33 
6.3.2 Checking the insulation resistance ..............34 

6.4 Commissioning ..........................................................34 

7 Operations .........................................................................36 
7.1 General information ...................................................36 
7.2 Shutting down in an emergency .................................36 

8 Faults .................................................................................37 
8.1 Safety ........................................................................37 
8.2 Fault table..................................................................39 
8.3 Commissioning after remedied fault ...........................40 

9 Maintenance .......................................................................41 
9.1 Safety ........................................................................41 
9.2 Cleaning ....................................................................43 
9.3 Maintenance schedule ...............................................43 
9.4 Tightening torque values for screws ...........................44 

9.4.1 Tightening torque values for screws for 
electrical connections ..................................44 

9.4.2 Screw connections, property class 8.8 and 
A4-70 ..........................................................44 

9.4.3 Screw connections of property class 5.6 ......45 
9.5 Measures on completion of maintenance ...................45 

10 Removal .............................................................................46 
10.1 Safety ........................................................................46 
10.2 Removal ....................................................................47 
10.3 Disposal ....................................................................48 

11 Index ...................................................................................49 

 



 

 

Electric motor  

General information 
 

 

2011-10-01  5 
 

  Pos: 1.1 /KN2006 -SM/Allg emeines/100 1 Al lgemeines_Ti tel @ 8\mod_1142 088318714_1.d oc @ 75727   

1 General information 
Pos: 1.2 /KN2006 -SM/Allg emeines/110 1.1 Informatione n zur Anleitung (Maschine) @  40\ mod_11823364 99793_1.doc @ 4 95957  a 

1.1 Information on this operating manual 

This operating manual makes it possible to handle the machine 
safely and efficiently.  

The manual is a component of the machine and must be kept in 
the direct vicinity of the plant and be accessible to staff at all times. 
Staff must have carefully read and understood this manual before 
starting all work. Adherence to all the specified safety instructions 
and instructions for actions in this operating manual is a 
fundamental requirement for working safely.  

The local regulations for the prevention of accidents and the 
general safety regulations for the location in which the machine is 
used also apply. 

The illustrations in this operating manual are for purposes or 
general understanding and may differ from the actual machine 
version.  

 Pos: 1.3 /KN2006 -SM/Allg emeines/111 1.1. 0 Neben diese r Anleitung gelte n die im Anhang  befindlichen Anleit ungen @ 8\mod_114 2089202762_1. doc @ 75765   

 
 Pos: 1.4 /KN2006 -SM/nL.. ........ Seitenum bruch .......... @ 8 \mod_1141 998334703_0.d oc @ 75489  



 

Electric motor  

 
General information 

 

 

6  2011-10-01 
 

 Pos: 1.5 /KN2006 -SM/Allg emeines/120 1.1 Sy mbolerklärung @ 8 \mod_1142 089345047_1.d oc @ 75774   

1.2 Explanation of symbols 
 

Safety instructions The safety instructions in this manual are indicated by symbols. 
The safety instructions are introduced by signal words which 
express the extent of the risk. 

It is imperative to adhere to safety instructions and act with caution 
in order to prevent accidents, personal injury and material damage. 

  

 

DANGER! 

…  indicates an immediately dangerous situation 
which will lead to death or serious injuries  if not 
avoided. 

 

 

 

WARNING! 

…  indicates a possibly dangerous situation which 
may lead to death or serious injuries  if not avoided. 

 

 
 

 

CAUTION! 

…  indicates a possibly dangerous situation which 
may lead to minor or light injuries  if not avoided. 

 

 
 

 

CAUTION! 

…  indicates a possibly dangerous situation which 
may lead to material damage  if not avoided. 

 

 
 

Tips and recommendations 

 

 

 

NOTE! 

…  draws attention to tips and recommendation and 
information for efficient, fault-free operation. 

   Pos: 1.6 /KN2006 -SM/nL.. ........ Seitenum bruch .......... @ 8 \mod_1141 998334703_0.d oc @ 75489  



 

 

Electric motor  

General information 
 

 

2011-10-01  7 
 

 Pos: 1.7 /KN2006 -SM/Allg emeines/121 1.1. 1 Besondere Sich erheitshinweise_ Titel @ 8\ mod_114209024232 4_1.doc @ 75 783   

Special safety instructions The following symbols are used in safety instructions in order to 
point out particular hazards. 

 Pos: 1.8 /KN2006 -SM/Allg emeines/122 1.1. 1.0 Symbol Gefä hrdung  durch elektrisc hen Strom @ 4 1\mod_118 2344857792_1. doc @ 496362   

 

... indicates risks from electrical current. Failure to 
observe the safety instructions will result in the risk 
of serious or fatal injury.  

 Pos: 1.9 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsend e --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 1.10 /KN2006-S M/Allgemeines/13 0 1.1 Haftungsbesch ränkung @ 8 \mod_1142 091543501_1.d oc @ 75810   

1.3 Limitation of liability 

All the information and instructions in this manual have been 
complied in line with the valid standards and regulations, state-of-
the-art technology and our many years of experience and know-
how. 

The manufacturer shall not be liable for damages caused by: 

n Failure to observe the manual 

n Improper use 

n Employment of unqualified staff 

n Arbitrary modifications 

n Technical changes 

n Use of non-approved spare parts 

In case of special versions, the utilisation of additional order 
options or due to new technical changes, the actual scope of 
delivery may differ from the explanations described here and the 
illustrations. 

The obligations agreed in the delivery contract, the General terms 
and Conditions and the Terms and Conditions of Delivery of the 
manufacturer, and the legal regulations valid at the point of 
completion of the contract apply. 

Pos: 1.11 /KN2006-S M/Allgemeines/13 1 1.1.0 Technische  Änderungen vor behalten --> Wenn Kunde ve rlangt! @ 8 \mod_114 2965766069_1. doc @ 80002    

We reserve the right to make technical changes within the scope of 
further development and improvement of the performance 
characteristics. 

Pos: 1.12 /KN2006-S M/nL.......... Seit enumbruch ....... ... @ 8\mod_114 1998334703_0. doc @ 75489  



 

Electric motor  

 
General information 

 

 

8  2011-10-01 
 

 Pos: 1.13 /KN2006-S M/Allgemeines/14 0 1.1 Urhebersch utz @ 8\mod_1142 092015791_1.d oc @ 75819   

1.4 Copyright 

This operating manual is protected by copyright and for internal 
use only. 

The manual must not be made available to third parties, 
reproduced in any way (including excerpts), its content must not be 
utilised and/or communicated without the written approval of the 
manufacturer, except for internal purposes. 

Failure to comply will render the offender liable for damages. We 
reserve the right to further claims. 

Pos: 1.14 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 1.15 /KN2006-S M/Allgemeines/15 0 1.1 Ersatzteile @ 8\ mod_114209232056 6_1.doc @ 75 828  

1.5 Spare parts 

 

WARNING! 
The use of incorrect parts is a risk to safety. 

Incorrect or faulty parts can compromise safety and 
cause damage, malfunctions or complete failure. 

Therefore: 

– Only use the manufacturer's original spare 
parts. 

 

Purchase spare parts from authorised dealers or directly from the 
manufacturer. See page 2 for the address. 

 Pos: 1.16 /KN2006-S M/Allgemeines/15 1 1.1.0 Die Ersatz teilliste befin det sich im Anhan g @ 8\mod_1142 092788222_1.d oc @ 75837   

The spare parts list can be found on pages 20-21. 
Pos: 1.17 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 1.18 /KN2006-S M/Allgemeines/16 0 1.1 Garantiebestimm ungen_Titel @ 9 \ mod_114405471461 3_1.doc @ 84 756  

1.6 Warranty conditions 
Pos: 1.19 /KN2006-S M/Allgemeines/16 1 1.1.0 Garantieb estimmungen in d en AGB des He rstellers @ 9 \mod_114 4054766031_1. doc @ 84763   

The warranty conditions are included in the manufacturer's 
General Terms and Conditions. 

Pos: 1.20 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 1.21 /KN2006-S M/Allgemeines/17 0 1.1 Kundendi enst_Titel+Text @ 8\mod_114 2095433275_1. doc @ 75900   

1.7 Customer service 

Our customer service department is available to provide technical 
information. See page 2 for contact details. 

Furthermore our staff are always interested in receiving new 
information and hearing of new experiences gained from the use of 
our products which can be used to improve our products. 

Pos: 1.22 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 2.1 /FI/.......... Seit enumbruch .......... @ 0\mod272_ 1.doc @ 1522  



 

 

Electric motor  

Safety 
 

 

2011-10-01  9 
 

 Pos: 2.2 /KN2006 -SM/Sic herheit/001 1 Siche rheit_Titel @ 8\ mod_11424259 76781_1.doc @ 7 7461   

2 Safety 
Pos: 2.3 /KN2006 -SM/Sic herheit/001 1.0 Einf ührung @ 8\ mod_11424272 08593_1.doc @ 7 7470   

This section provides you with an overview of all important aspects 
of safety required for providing staff with optimum protection as 
well as safe, fault-free operation. 

Failure to observe the instructions and safety instructions for 
actions in this operating manual can cause considerable risks. 

Pos: 2.4 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsende --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 2.5 /KN2006 -SM/Sic herheit/003 1.1 Ve rantwortung des Be treibers_Titel @ 8 \mod_1142 428931187_1.doc @ 7 7567   

2.1 Responsibility of the user 
Pos: 2.6 /KN2006 -SM/Sic herheit/003 1.1. 0 Verantwortung d es Betreibers allg emeiner Teil (M aschine) @ 41\ mod_11833846 16129_1.doc @ 5 03286   

The machine is used in the commercial field. The user of the 
machine is therefore subject to the legal obligations for 
occupational safety.  

In addition to the safety instructions in this manual, the regulations 
for safety, accident prevention and environmental protection which 
apply at the location for use of the machine must also be observed. 
The following in particular applies: 

n The user must fully acquaint himself with the valid occupational 
safety regulations and, in addition, carry out a risk assessment 
to determine the hazards which result from the particular 
working conditions at the location in which the machine is used. 
The results must be implemented as a set of operating 
instructions for operation of the machine. 

n The user must carry out checks during the entire period of its 
use to determine whether the operating instructions drawn up 
are in line with the current regulations and adjust them as 
necessary. 

n The user must clearly set out the responsibilities for installation, 
operation, maintenance and cleaning. 

n The user must make sure that all staff involved with work on the 
machine have read and understood the manual. 
Furthermore, staff must be provided with training and 
information on the hazards at regular intervals. 

n The user must provide staff with the required safety clothing 
and equipment. 

The user is also responsible for ensuring that the machine is kept 
in technically perfect condition. The following applies: 

n The user must make sure that the maintenance intervals 
described in the operating manual are adhered to. 

n The user must have all the safety devices checked regularly to 
make sure they are complete and fully functional. 

Pos: 2.7 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsende --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 75471   

 



 

Electric motor  

 
Safety 

 

 

10  2011-10-01 
 

Pos: 2.8 /KN2006 -SM/Sic herheit/004 Person al/004 1.1 Pers onalanforderun gen_Titel @ 8 \mod_1142 431816 578_1.doc @ 77625   

2.2 Staff requirements 
Pos: 2.9 /KN2006 -SM/Sic herheit/004 Person al/004 1.1.1 Pe rsonal Qualifikati onen_Warnung @ 13\ mod_115288081335 9_1.doc @ 14 8322   

2.2.1 Qualifications 
 

 

WARNING! 
Risk of injuries in case of insufficiently  
qualified staff. 

Improper use can cause considerable personal 
injury and material damage. 

Therefore: 

– Have all tasks performed by staff with the 
appropriate qualifications only. 

 

The following levels of qualification are named in the operating 
manual for various ranges of tasks. 

Pos: 2.10 /KN2006-S M/Sicherheit/004 P ersonal/004 1.1. 0 Unterwiesene Pe rson/Fachperso nal @ 13\ mod_11528809 44937_1.doc @ 14 8341   

n Trained person 
has been informed of the tasks with which he has been 
entrusted and the possible risks in case of incorrect behaviour 
in training measures provided by the user. 

n Specialist staff 
are capable of carrying out the work with which they have been 
entrusted and recognising the potential risks independently 
because of their specialist qualifications, knowledge and 
experience, and knowledge of the valid regulations. 

 Pos: 2.11 /KN2006-S M/Sicherheit/004 P ersonal/004 1.1. 0 Elektrofachkraft @ 1 3\mod_115 2885134593_1. doc @ 148350   

n Qualified electrician 
is capable of carrying out the work on electrical equipment and 
recognising and preventing the potential risks independently 
because of their specialist qualifications, knowledge and 
experience, and knowledge of the valid standards and 
regulations. 
The qualified electrician is qualified to work in the specific area 
in which he works and is familiar with the relevant standards 
and regulations.  

 Pos: 2.12 /KN2006-S M/Sicherheit/004 P ersonal/004 1.1. 0 ...zuverlässiges  Personal...  @ 13\mod_1152 892110812_1.d oc @ 148627   

Staff should be made up exclusively of people who can be 
expected to carry out their work reliably. People who reactions are 
influenced, for instance, by drugs, alcohol or medication, must not 
be allowed. 

n When selecting staff adhere to the valid local regulations 
relating to age and profession. 

 Pos: 2.13 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 



 

 

Electric motor  

Safety 
 

 

2011-10-01  11 
 

Pos: 2.14 /KN2006-S M/Sicherheit/004 P ersonal/004 1.1. 1 Unbefugte_Warn ung @ 13\ mod_11528922 72765_1.doc @ 1 48636   

2.2.2 Unauthorised parties 
 

 

WARNING! 
Danger for unauthorised parties. 

Unauthorised persons who do not meet with the 
requirements described here, are not familiar with 
the hazards in the working area. 

Therefore: 

– Keep unauthorised persons away from the 
working area. 

– In case of doubt, approach these persons and 
instruct them to leave the working area. 

– Stop work until any unauthorised parties have 
left the working area. 

 Pos: 2.15 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende -------- -- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 2.16 /KN2006-S M/Sicherheit/004 P ersonal/004 1.1. 1 Unterweisung @ 8\ mod_114294630873 6_1.doc @ 79 799  

2.2.3 Training 

Staff must be provided with regular training by the user. Training 
must be logged to keep better track. 

 

Date Name Type of training Training 
provided by 

Signature 

     

     

     
  

Fig. 1 
Pos: 2.22 /FI/..........  Seitenumbruc h .......... @ 0\ mod272_1.doc @ 1522  



 

Electric motor  

 
Safety 

 

 

12  2011-10-01 
 

 Pos: 2.18 /KN2006-P rojekte/Herforder E lektromotoren -Werk e/Sicher heit/005 1.1 Besti mmungsgemäß e Verwendung (Maschine)  @ 54\ mod_11963408 44027_1.doc @ 8 32682   

2.3 Proper use 

The machine has been engineered and designed exclusively for 
the proper use described in this documentation. 

   

The machine is use exclusively as a drive in commercial high 
voltage systems. 

 

Proper use also includes adherence with all the stipulations of this 
manual. 

Any other type of use, or use of the machine going beyond this use 
is considered improper use and can cause dangerous situations. 

 

 

WARNING!  
Danger from improper use. 

Improper use of the machine can cause dangerous 
situations. 

Take particular care not to use the machine as 
follows: 

– Operation beyond the original designated 
application. 

– Operation of machines in potentially explosive 
areas which do not have explosion protection 
markings and are thus not suitable for use in a 
potentially explosive atmosphere. 

 

Claims of any kind for damages caused by improper use are null 
and void. 

The user carries sole liability for any damages in case of improper 
use. 

Pos: 2.19 /FI/..........  Seitenumbruc h .......... @ 0\ mod272_1.doc @ 1522  



 

 

Electric motor  

Safety 
 

 

2011-10-01  13 
 

 Pos: 2.20 /KN2006-S M/Sicherheit/006 P ersönliche Schutz ausstattung/006 1. 1 Persönliche Schu tzausrüstung @  8\ mod_11433607 51363_1.doc @ 80 980  

2.4 Personal safety equipment and clothing 

Whilst work is being carried out, personal safety equipment and 
clothing must be worn in order to minimise health hazards. 

n Always the safety clothing and equipment required for the 
respective task whilst working.  

n Follow the instructions in the working area on personal safety 
equipment and clothing. 

Pos: 2.21 /KN2006-S M/Sicherheit/006 P ersönliche Schutz ausstattung/006 1. 1.0_1 Grundsätzlic h zu trag en_Titel @ 8\ mod_11433609 98458_1.doc @ 8 0989  

To be worn for all work The following must be worn for all work: 
 Pos: 2.22 /KN2006-S M/Sicherheit/006 P ersönliche Schutz ausstattung/Arbeitssch utzkleidung @ 8\ mod_11433625 98709_1.doc @ 8 1061   

 

Occupational safety clothing 

is close-fitting working clothing with a low tear strength, close-fitting 
sleeves and no protruding parts. It serves primarily as protection 
from entanglement in moving machine parts.  

Do not wear rings, chains or other jewellery. 
 Pos: 2.23 /KN2006-S M/Sicherheit/006 P ersönliche Schutz ausstattung/Siche rheitsschuhe @  8\mod_114 3362886212_1. doc @ 81070   

 

Safety shoes 

to protect from heavy falling parts and from slipping on slippery 
surfaces. 

 Pos: 2.24 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 2.25 /KN2006-S M/Sicherheit/007 B esondere Gefah ren/007 1.1 Beson dere Gefahren_Titel und Einleitu ng @ 8\mod_114 3366409048 _1.doc @ 811 70   

2.5 Special hazards 

The following section points out residual risks which have been 
determined by a risk analysis. 

n Adhere to the safety instructions listed here and the warnings in 
other chapters in order to reduce health hazards and prevent 
dangerous situations. 

Pos: 2.26 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 



 

Electric motor  

 
Safety 

 

 

14  2011-10-01 
 

Pos: 2.27 /KN2006-S M/Sicherheit/007 B esondere Gefah ren/Elektrischer St rom_Gefahr! @ 8 \mod_1143 366795746_1.d oc @ 81188   

Electrical current 
 

 

DANGER! 
Danger to life from electrical current. 

There is an immediate risk of fatal injury in case of 
contact with live parts. Damage to the insulation or 
individual components can mean danger to life. 

Therefore: 

– In case of damage to the insulation, switch off 
the power supply immediately and have repairs 
carried out. 

– Have work on the electrical equipment carried 
out by qualified electricians only. 

– When any work is carried out on the electrical 
equipment, disconnect it from the power and 
make sure it is free of voltage. 

– Before carrying out maintenance, cleaning and 
repair work, switch off the power supply and 
secure it to prevent it from being switched back 
on. 

– Do not jumper or disable any fuses or circuit 
breakers. When replacing fuses or circuit 
breakers make sure to adhere to the correct 
ampere rating. 

– Keep moisture away from live parts.  
It can lead to a short circuit. 

   Pos: 2.28 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 2.29 /KN2006-S M/Sicherheit/007 B esondere Gefah ren/Bewegliche Baut eile_Warnung! @ 8\ mod_11433697 46320_1.doc @ 8 1253  

Moving parts 
 

 

WARNING!  
Risk of fatal injury from moving parts. 

Rotating parts and/or parts which move linearly can 
cause serious injuries. 

Therefore: 

– Do not reach into moving parts or handle 
moving parts during operation. 

– Do not open covers during operation. 

– Adhere to the follow-up time: 
Before opening covers make sure that none of 
the parts are still moving. 

– In the danger area wear close-fitting protective 
clothing. 

  Pos: 2.30 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 



 

 

Electric motor  

Safety 
 

 

2011-10-01  15 
 

Pos: 2.31 /KN2006-S M/Sicherheit/007 B esondere Gefah ren/Heiße Oberfläc hen_Vorsic ht! @ 8 \mod_114 3375956657_1. doc @ 81347   

Hot surfaces 
 

 

CAUTION!  
Risk of burns from hot surfaces. 

Contact with hot parts can cause burns. 

Therefore: 

– When working in the vicinity of hot parts always 
wear protective clothing and protective gloves. 

– Before carrying out any work make sure that all 
components have cooled to ambient 
temperature. 

  Pos: 2.32 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 2.33 /KN2006-S M/Sicherheit/007 Beson dere Gefahren/Sc hmutz und heru mliegende Gegenst ände_Vorsicht! @ 8\ mod_114337867033 6_1.doc @ 81 411  

Soiling and objects lying around 
 

 

CAUTION!  
Risk of stumbling due to soiling and objects left 
lying around. 

Soiling and objects left lying around are sources of 
slipping and stumbling ad can cause considerable 
injuries. 

Therefore: 

– Always keep the working area clean. 

– Remove any objects which are no longer 
required. 

– Mark any possible stumbling hazards with 
yellow and black marker tape. 

  Pos: 2.34 /KN2006 -S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 2.35 /KN2006-S M/Sicherheit/007 B esondere Gefah ren/Scharfe Kanten, spitze Ecken_Vo rsicht! @ 8 \mod_1143 378164691_1.d oc @ 81402   

Sharp edges and corners 
 

 

CAUTION!  
Risk of injuries from edges and corners. 

Sharp edges and corners can cause grazes and 
cuts on the skin. 

Therefore: 

– Proceed with caution when working in the 
vicinity if sharp edges and corners. 

– If in doubt wear protective gloves. 
  Pos: 2.36 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 



 

Electric motor  

 
Safety 

 

 

16  2011-10-01 
 

Pos: 2.37 /KN2006-P rojekte/Herforder E lektromotoren -Werke/Sich erheit/008 1.1 Sich erheitseinrichtunge n_Titel @ 59\ mod_12033376 25484_1.doc @ 10 37161   

2.6 Safety devices 
 Pos: 2.38 /KN2006-S M/Sicherheit/008 S icherheitseinrich tungen/Kein eig ener Not -Aus (Masc hine) @ 41\ mod_118338496073 8_1.doc @ 50 3378   

Integration into an emergency stop 
concept required 

The machine is for use within a plant. It does not have its own 
control unit and does not have an independent emergency stop 
function. 

Before the machine is put into operation install the emergency stop 
devices for the machine and integrate it into the plant control unit's 
safety chain. 
  

Connect the emergency stop devices so that there is no chance 
that dangerous situations for people and objects of material value 
cannot arise if the energy supply is broken or the energy supply is 
activated after being broken. 

The emergency stop devices must be freely accessible at all times. 
 Pos: 2.39 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 2.40 /KN2006-S M/Ausgemustert/S icherheit/009 1.1 Sich ern gegen Wi edereinschalten_ Titel+Text @ 9\ mod_11444358 59202_1.doc @ 8 6859   

2.7 Securing the machine to prevent it from being switched back on 
 

 
 

 

DANGER! 
Risk of fatal injury if the machine is switched 
back on without authorisation. 

When working in the danger area there is a risk 
that the energy supply will be switched on without 
authorisation. This puts the life of people in the 
danger area at risk. 

Therefore: 

– Adhere to the instructions on securing the 
machine to prevent it from being switched on in 
the chapters of this manual. 

– Always adhere to the procedure described 
below to secure the machine to prevent it from 
being switched back on. 

 

 



 

 

Electric motor  

Safety 
 

 

2011-10-01  17 
 

 

Switch secured with a padlock 

on: … … ..          at ...... h. 

DO NOT SWITCH ON 

The padlock must only be removed 

by: … … … … … … …  

once you have made sure that there is 
nobody in the danger area. 

 

Fig. 2 

Securing the machine to prevent it from being switched back 
on: 

1. Switch off the energy supply. 

2. If possible, secure the switch with a padlock and attach a 
clearly visible sign to the switch Fig. 2. 

3. Have the key kept safely by the member of staff named on the 
sign. 

 

Switched off 

on: … … ..          at ...... h. 

DO NOT SWITCH ON 

Only to be switched on 

by: … … … … … … …  

once you have made sure that there is 
nobody in the danger area. 

Fig. 3 

4. If it is possible to secure a switch with a padlock, erect a sign 
accordingly Fig. 3. 

5. Once all work has been carried out, make sure that nobody is 
in the danger area. 

6. Make sure that all safety devices and mechanisms are 
installed and fully functional. 

7. Do not remove the sign until you have done so. 

 Pos: 2.41 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 2.42 /KN2006-SM/Sicherheit/010 1.1 Verhalten im Gefahrenfall und bei Unfällen @ 8\mod_1143382088320_1.doc @ 81515  
2.8 How to act in case of hazards and accidents 
 

Preventive measures n Always be prepared for accidents or fires. 

n Keep first aid facilities (first aid box, blankets etc.) and fire 
extinguishers accessible at all times. 

n Familiarise staff with accident report, first aid and rescue 
facilities. 

n Keep access routes for emergency vehicles clear. 
 

 
 

Measures in case of accidents n Trigger an emergency stop immediately. 

n Instigate first aid measures.  

n Remove any people from the danger zone. 

n Inform the responsible party at the location. 

n Notify emergency services. 

n Clear access routes for emergency vehicles. 
 Pos: 2.43 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 



 

Electric motor  

 
Safety 

 

 

18  2011-10-01 
 

Pos: 2.44 /KN2006-S M/Sicherheit/011 Umwelt schutz/011 Umw eltschutz Titel und Ei nführung @ 9\ mod_114398719908 6_1.doc @ 84 175  

2.9 Environmental protection 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Risk of environmental damage in case of 
incorrect handling. 

Incorrect handling of environmentally hazardous 
substances, in particular incorrect disposal, can 
cause considerable damage to the environment. 

Therefore: 

– Always adhere to the instructions below. 

– If environmentally hazardous substances are 
accidentally released into the environment, take 
suitable measures immediately. In case of doubt 
inform the responsible local authority of the 
damage. 

 

 

The following environmentally hazardous substances are used: 

 
Pos: 2.45 /KN2006-S M/Sicherheit/011 Umwelt schutz/S chmierstoffe_VORSICH T! @ 9 \ mod_114398776909 5_1.doc @ 84 196  

Lubricants 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Risk of environmental damage from lubricants. 

Coolants and lubricants, such as grease and oils, 
contains toxic substances which may damage the 
environment. 

Therefore: 

– Make sure that the substances do not enter into 
the environment. 

– Have disposal performed by a specialist 
company. 

  Pos: 2.46 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 2.47 /KN2006-P rojekte/He rforder Elektromotore n-Werke/Sich erheit/HINWEIS -  Rohstoffrichtlinie  @ 71\mod_1211 355261046_1.d oc @ 118421 4   

 

NOTE! 

The motors comply with EC Directive 2002/95/EC 
for the limitation of the use of certain hazardous 
substances in electrical and electronic devices. 

  Pos: 3.1 /KN2006 -SM/nL.. ........ Seitenum bruch .......... @ 8 \mod_1141 998334703_0.d oc @ 75489  



 

 

Electric motor  

Technical data 
 

 

2011-10-01  19 
 

 Pos: 3.2 /KN2006 -SM/Tec hnische Daten/ 001 1 Technische D aten_Titel @ 8 \mod_1143 124628960_1.d oc @ 80561   

3 Technical data 
Pos: 3.3 /KN2006 -Projekte/H erforder Elektro motoren-Werke/ Technische Daten/HINWE IS - Di e notwendigen tech nischen Daten @  59\ mod_12030772 15350_1.doc @ 1 034411    

 

NOTE! 

The necessary technical data can be found on the 
respective type plates. This information is 
authoritative. 
Further technical data can be taken from the 
catalogue. 

 Pos: 3.4 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsende --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 3.5 /KN2006 -SM/Tec hnische Daten/ 003 1.1 Betriebsbedi ngungen_Titel @ 9\mod_1143989042 992_1.doc @ 84238   

3.1 Operating conditions 
Pos: 3.6 /KN2006 -Projekte/H erforder Elektro motoren-Werke/ Technische Daten/00 3 1.1.0 Betrie bsbedingungen  @ 86\ mod_122466109389 9_1.doc @ 13 41818     

Environment 
  

Specification Value Unit 

Temperature range -20… +40 °C 

Temperature range (optional) -25… +60 °C 

Relative air humidity, maximum 60 % 

Maximum installation height above 
sea level 

1000 m 

  Pos: 3.7 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsende --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 754 71   

 
Pos: 3.8 /KN2006 -SM/Tec hnische Daten/ 008 1.1 Typenschild _Titel @ 9 \mod_1144 045129972_1.d oc @ 84411   

3.2 Type plate 
Pos: 3.9 /KN2006 -Projekte/H erforder Elektro motoren-Werke/ Technische Daten/00 8 1.1.0 Typenschil d  @ 54\ mod_119634141640 8_1.doc @ 83 2834    

Typ Nr.

V A kW

W.-Kl.

min
-1

Hzcos
IP

D-32051 Herford

 

Fig. 4: Example of a type plate 

The type plate is situated on the motor housing and the information 
it contains includes: 

n Manufacturer 

n CE symbol 

n Motor identification 

n Performance data 
 

 

NOTE! 

The information on the type plate may vary 
depending on the type of motor. 

  Pos: 3.10 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 3.11 /KN2006-P rojekte/Herforder E lektromotoren -Werke/ Technische Dat en/HINWEIS -  Weitere Schild er @ 59 \mod_1203 071538887_1.d oc @ 1034103   

 

NOTE! 

There may be further signs on the machine with 
various pieces of information. 

 Pos: 4.1 /KN2006 -SM/nL.. ........ Seitenum bruch .......... @ 8 \mod_1141 998334703_0.d oc @ 75489  



 

Electric motor  

 
Construction and function 

 

 

20  2011-10-01 
 

 Pos: 4.2 /KN2006-SM/A ufbau und Funkti on/001 1 Aufb au und Funktion_ Titel @ 8\ mod_11437136 25726_1.doc @ 8 3161  

4 Construction and function 
Pos: 4.3 /KN2006 -SM/A ufbau und Funkti on/002 1.1 Übersic ht_Titel @ 9\mod_114 4046023684_1. doc @ 84432   

4.1 Overview 
Pos: 4.4 /KN2006 -Projekte/H erforder Elektro motoren-Werke/Auf bau und Funktio n/002 1.1.0 Übersic ht  @ 54\ mod_11963419 01953_1.doc @ 8 32853    

1

10

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
12

13

1016
1017

18

30

1019

31
32

20

14
15

21 1022

33 34

1023 1024 25 26 27 28 29

11

 

Fig. 5: Overview 



 

 

Electric motor  

Construction and function 
 

 

2011-10-01  21 
 

  

1 Terminal box cover 
2 Terminal box cover seal 

3 Terminal box 

4 Screwed cable gland 

5 Terminal box seal 

6 Terminal box (single-piece) 
7 Terminal box seal 

8 Ring bolt 

9 Stator housing assembly including feet (IM 
B3)/ without feet (IM B5/IM B14) 

10 Motor feet 

11 Terminal board 

12 Flange bearing shield IM B14 
13 Flange bearing shield IM B5 

14 Feather key (shaft end) - optionally 

15 Feather key (fan blade) - optionally 

16 Sealing ring (DS)*1 

17 Bearing shield (DS) *1 IM B3 

 18 Ball bearing adjusting washer 
19 Rolling bearings (DS)*1 

20 Rotor shaft, complete 

21 Tolerance ring (fan blade) 

22 Rolling bearing (NS)*2 

23 Bearing shield (NS)*2 

24 Sealing ring (NS)*2 

25 Retaining ring (fan) 

26 Fan 

27 Retaining ring (fan) 

28 Ventilation hood 

29 Safety cover 

30 Retaining ring (rolling bearing) 

31 Bearing cap (DS)*1 
32 Bearing cap (NS)*2 

33 Supporting disk 

34 Retaining ring (rolling bearing) 

 

*1 (DS) = drive side 

*2 (NS) = non-drive side 
Pos: 4.5 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsende --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 4.6 /KN2006 -SM/A ufbau und Funkti on/005 1.1 Ansc hlüsse_Titel @ 9 \mod_1144 394868217_1.d oc @ 86353   

4.2 Connections 
Pos: 4.7 /KN2006 -Projekte/H erforder Elektro motoren-Werke/Auf bau und Funktio n/005 1.1.0 Anschlüss e  @ 54\mod_119 6341904624_1. doc @ 832892     

The electrical connections are established using the terminal box. 
The wiring diagram is inside the terminal box. 

Optionally the motors can be supplied with a motor cable instead of 
with a terminal box (ð catalogue). 

Pos: 4.8 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsende --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 4.9 /KN2006 -Projekte/H erforder Elektro motoren-Werke/Auf bau und Funktio n/1.1 Betrieb am F requenzumrichte r @ 59\ mod_120334304277 5_1.doc @ 10 37183   

4.3 Operation on the frequency converter 

As well as the cooling effect of the internal fan, the noise and 
vibration performance also changes frequently which is caused by 
the harmonic content of the converter output voltage. This causes 
the additional losses in the motor to increase. When operating 
above the nominal speed the maximum speed is limited by the 
mechanical strain of the internal fan and the critical speed of the 
ball bearing. 

When operating with converter the motor protection provided by 
the motor protection switch is no longer sufficient. Only 
temperature monitoring using thermal sensors (posistors or 
thermostatic switches) in the coil provides reliable protection. 

With a supply via converter high-frequency current and voltage 
harmonics in the motor cables can cause electromagnetic 
interference emissions. You must therefore use screened supply 
cables. 

Pos: 5.1 /KN2006 -SM/nL.. ........ Seitenum bruch .......... @ 8 \mod_1141 998334703_0.d oc @ 75489  



 

Electric motor  

 
Transportation, packaging and storage 

 

 

22  2011-10-01 
 

 Pos: 5.2 /KN2006-SM/Transport, Verpackung und Lagerung/001 1 Transport, Verpackung und Lagerung_Titel @ 9\mod_1144048567385_1.doc @ 84502  

5 Transportation, packaging and storage 
Pos: 5.3 /KN2006 -SM/Tr ansport, Verpacku ng und Lagerung/00 2 1.1.0 Warn ung! Lebensgefa hr durch schw ebende Lasten @ 9\mod_114 4048709603_1. doc @ 84516   

Suspended loads 
 

 

WARNING! 
Risk of fatal injury from suspended loads. 

When lifting loads there is a risk of fatal injuries 
from falling parts or parts swinging uncontrolledly. 

Therefore: 

– Never stand under suspended loads. 

– Only use the stipulated fastening points. 

– Do not fasten lifting gear to protruding machine 
parts or the lugs on attached parts. Make sure 
the fastening equipment is securely fastened. 

– Only use approved lifting gear and fastening eq-
uipment with sufficient load bearing capacity. 

– Do not use any torn or frayed ropes or belts.  

– Do not attach ropes and belts to sharp edges 
and corners. Do not knot or twist them.  

  Pos: 5.4 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsende --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 5.5 /KN2006 -SM/Tr ansport, Verpacku ng und Lagerung/00 2 1.1.0 Auße rmittiger Schwer punkt_Warnu ng! @ 9 \mod_114 4502588366_1. doc @ 87473   

Off-centre centre of gravity 
 

 

WARNING! 
Risk of falling due to an off-centre centre of g-
ravity. 

Packages may have an off-centre centre of gravity. 
If fastened incorrectly the package may tilt and 
cause potentially fatal injury. 

Therefore: 

– Adhere to the markings on the packages. 

– Attach the crane hook so that it is directly above 
the centre of gravity. 

– Lift cautiously and observe whether the load 
tilts. If necessary change the fastening. 

  Pos: 5.6 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsende --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 75471   

 



 

 

Electric motor  

Transportation, packaging and storage 
 

 

2011-10-01  23 
 

Pos: 5.7 /KN2006 -SM/Tr ansport, Verpacku ng und Lagerung/00 2 1.1.0 Vorsicht  Transportschä den bei unsachge mäßem Transport _Vorsicht!Sachsc haden @ 9\mod_114 4051344560_1. doc @ 84538   

Improper transportation 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Risk of damage in case of improper 
transportation. 

Improper transportation can cause considerable 
material damage. 

Therefore: 

– When unloading delivered packages and when 
transporting on the premises, proceed with 
caution and adhere to the symbols and 
instructions on the packaging. 

– Only use the fastening points provided. 

– Do not remove the packaging until shortly 
before installation. 

  Pos: 5.8 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsende --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 5.9 /KN2006 -SM/Tr ansport, Verpacku ng und Lagerung/00 4 1.1 Transpo rtinspektion_Titel @ 9\mod_1144 054094956_1.d oc @ 84692   

5.1 Delivery inspection 
Pos: 5.10 /KN2006-S M/Transport, Verpack ung und Lagerung/0 04 1.1.0 Trans portinspektion - Inhalt, K urzform @ 9\ mod_11440541 41858_1.doc @ 8 4699   

Inspect the delivery for damage and to make sure it is complete 
immediately after receiving it. 

Proceed as follows in case of visual external damage: 

n Refuse delivery or accept delivery provisionally. 

n Make a note of the extent of damage in the shipping documents 
or on the carrier's delivery note.  

n Make a claim. 
 

 

NOTE! 

Make a claim for every discrepancy as soon as it is 
discovered. Claims for compensation can only be 
asserted within the valid claims periods. 

 Pos: 5.11 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 5.12 /KN2006-S M/Transport, Verpackung und Lagerung/006 1.1 Transport_Titel @ 9\ mod_11454480 98995_1.doc @ 90 988  

5.2 Transportation 
Pos: 5.13 /KN2006-P rojekte/Herforder E lektromotoren -Werke/ Transport/005 1.1. 0 Anschlagpunkt e  @ 54\ mod_119634221355 8_1.doc @ 83 2949   

Fastening points n Use suitable lifting gear. 

n Use the lifting eyebolts provided on the motor. 

n To transport machine sets (e.g. gear units, fan attachments 
etc.) only use the lifting eyebolts and lugs provided. Machine 
sets must not be lifted by the individual machines. 

n Remove any transport safety devices which protect from 
bearing damage before commissioning. 

  Pos: 5.14 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 



 

Electric motor  

 
Transportation, packaging and storage 

 

 

24  2011-10-01 
 

Pos: 5.15 /KN2006-S M/Transport, Verpack ung und Lagerung/0 06 1.1.0 Trans port von Packstüc ken mit dem Kr an @ 9\ mod_114439300975 5_1.doc @ 86 326  

Transporting packages by crane 

 
Fig. 6 

Packages which have fastening eyebolts can be transported 
directly by crane on the following conditions: 

n The crane and lifting gear must be designed for the weight of 
the packages. 

n The operator must be authorised to operate the crane. 

Fastening: 

1. Fasten ropes, belts or multiple-point suspension gear Fig. 6 
accordingly. 

2. Make sure that the package hangs straight, paying attention 
to the off-centre centre of gravity as necessary. 

3. Begin transportation.  
 Pos: 5.16 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 5.17 /KN2006-S M/Transport, Verpack ung und Lagerung/0 06 1.1.0 Trans port von Palett en mit dem Kran @ 9\mod_1144 391982978_1.d oc @ 86312   

Transporting pallets by crane 

 
Fig. 7 

Packages which are fastened to pallets can be transported by 
crane under the following conditions: 

n The crane and lifting gear must be designed for the weight of 
the packages. 

n The operator must be authorised to operate the crane. 

Fastening: 

1. Fasten ropes, belts or multiple-point suspension gear to the 
pallet Fig. 7 accordingly. 

2. Check that the packages are not damaged by the fastening 
equipment. If necessary use other fastening equipment. 

3. Begin transportation.  

 Pos: 5.18 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 5.19 /KN2006-S M/Transport, Verpack ung und Lagerung/006 1.1.0 Transport von  Paletten mit de m Gabelstaple r @ 9\mod_1144 392667613_1.d oc @ 86319   

Transporting pallets by forklift 

 

Fig. 8 

Packages which are fastened to pallets can be transported by 
forklift under the following conditions: 

n The forklift must be designed for the weight of the units for 
transportation. 

n The driver must be authorised to drive the forklift. 

Fastening: 

1. Drive the forklift with the forks between or underneath the 
beams of the pallet. 

2. Insert the forks so that they protrude on the opposite side. 

3. Make sure that the pallet cannot tilt in case it has an off-centre 
centre of gravity. 

4. Raise the package and begin transportation.  
 Pos: 5.20 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 



 

 

Electric motor  

Transportation, packaging and storage 
 

 

2011-10-01  25 
 

Pos: 5.21 /KN2006-S M/Transport, Verpack ung und Lagerung/0 05 1.1 Verpac kung_Titel @ 9\mod_1144 054971395_1.d oc @ 84770   

5.3 Packaging 
Pos: 5.22 /KN2006-S M/Transport, Verpack ung und Lagerung/0 05 1.1.0 Zur Ve rpackung @ 9\ mod_11440553 45537_1.doc @ 8 4784   

Information on packaging The individual packages are packaged appropriately for the 
expected transportation conditions. Only environmentally friendly 
materials have been used for packaging.  

The packaging is designed to protect the individual parts from 
transport damage, corrosion and other damage up until they are 
installed. You must therefore not destroy the packaging and not 
remove it until shortly before installation. 

 Pos: 5.23 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 5.24 /KN2006-S M/Transport, Verpack ung und Lagerung/0 05 1.1.0 Umgang  mit Verpackun gsmaterialien_Vorsicht  @ 9\ mod_11440550 30585_1.doc @ 8 4777   

Handling packaging materials Dispose of packaging material in accordance with the respective 
valid laws and local regulations. 
 

 

CAUTION! 
Risk of environmental damage due to incorrect 
disposal. 

Packaging materials are valuable raw materials 
and can be re-used in many cases or treated and 
recycled. 

Therefore: 

– Dispose of packaging material in an environme-
ntally friendly manner. 

– Adhere to the valid local regulations for 
disposal. Contract a specialist company to carry 
out disposal as necessary. 

    Pos: 5.25 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 



 

Electric motor  

 
Transportation, packaging and storage 

 

 

26  2011-10-01 
 

Pos: 5.26 /KN2006-S M/Transport, Verpack ung und Lagerung/0 07 1.1 Lageru ng_Titel @ 38\ mod_11793156 79426_1.doc @ 4 71241   

5.4 Bearings 
Pos: 5.27 /KN2006-P rojekte/Herforder E lektromotoren -Werke/ Transport/007 1.1. 0 Lagerung de r Packstücke @ 59\ mod_12030746 12840_1.doc @ 1 034278   

Storing packages Store the packages under the following conditions: 

n Do not store in the open. 

n Keep in a dry and dust-free environment. 

n Do not expose to any corrosive media. 

n Protect from sunlight. 

n Make sure to store in a low-vibration environment (veff ≤ 0.2 
mm/s). 

n Avoid large fluctuations in storage temperature. 

n Relative air humidity: max. 60 %. 

n Check the insulation resistance as necessary  
(ð chapter "Checking the insulation resistance"). 

n Grease or replace the rolling bearings as necessary 
(ð chapter "Maintenance"). 

n When storing for longer than 3 months, regularly check the 
general condition of all parts and the packaging. If necessary, 
replenish or replace the conservation. 

 
 

 

NOTE! 

In some cases there will be instructions for storage 
on the packages informing you of further 
requirements going beyond those listed here. 
Adhere to these instructions accordingly. 

  Pos: 6.1 /KN2006 -SM/nL.. ........ Seitenum bruch .......... @ 8 \mod_1141 998334703_0.d oc @ 75489  



 

 

Electric motor  

Installation and commissioning 
 

 

2011-10-01  27 
 

 Pos: 6.2 /KN2006 -SM/Install ation & Inbetrie bnahme/001 1 I nstallation und Er stinbetriebna hme_Titel @ 9\mod_1144 393592402_1.d oc @ 86332   

6 Installation and commissioning 
Pos: 6.3 /KN2006 -SM/Install ation & Inbetrie bnahme/002 1.1  Sicherheit_Titel @ 9\ mod_11443951 22392_1.doc @ 8 6367   

6.1 Safety 
Pos: 6.4 /KN2006-SM/Installation & Inbetriebnahme/003 1.1.0 Personal --> Standard --> ggf. anpassen @ 9\mod_1144395266192_1.doc @ 86374   

Staff n Installation and commissioning must only be performed by 
specialist staff with the appropriate qualifications. 

n Work on the electrical equipment must only be carried out by 
qualified electricians. 

 Pos: 6.5 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsende --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 6.6 /KN2006 -Projekte/H erforder Elektro motoren-Werke/I nstallation & Inbet riebnahme/ 003 1.1.0 Persönliche  Schutzausrüstu ng  @ 54\ mod_11963423 49679_1.doc @ 8 32968   

Personal safety equipment and 
clothing 

Wear the following safety equipment and clothing for all installation 
and commissioning work: 

nOccupational safety clothing 

nSafety shoes 
   Pos: 6.7 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsende --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 6.8 /KN2006 -SM/Install ation & Inbetrie bnahme/003 1.1 .0 Elektrische A nlage_Gefah r! @ 9 \mod_ 1144397463440 _1.doc @ 863 95   

Electrical equipment 
 

 

DANGER! 
Danger to life from electrical current. 

There is a risk of fatal injury from contact with live 
parts. Electrical components which are switched on 
can carry out uncontrolled movements and cause 
serious injuries. 

Therefore: 

– Before starting work switch off the electrical 
power supply and secure it to prevent it from 
being switched back on. 

  Pos: 6.9 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsende --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 6.10 /KN2006-S M/Installation & In betriebnahme/0 03 1.1.0 Sicher n gegen Wiede reinschalten_G efahr! @ 9 \mod_114 4397709746_1. doc @ 86412   

Securing the machine to prevent it 
from being switched back on 

 

 

DANGER! 
Risk of fatal injury if the machine is switched 
back on without authorisation. 

When performing installation there is a risk that the 
energy supply will be switched on without 
authorisation. This puts the life of people in the 
danger area at risk. 

Therefore: 

– Before beginning all work shut off all energy 
supplies and secure them to prevent them from 
being switched back on. 

   Pos: 6.11 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 



 

Electric motor  

 
Installation and commissioning 

 

 

28  2011-10-01 
 

Pos: 6.12 /KN2006-S M/Installation & In betriebnahme/0 03 1.1.0 Grundle gendes_Warnung! @ 9\ mod_11443964 63455_1.doc @ 8 6388  

Improper installation and 
commissioning 

 

 

WARNING! 
Risk of injuries from improper installation and 
commissioning. 

Improper installation and commissioning can cause 
serious personal injury and material damage. 

Therefore: 

– Before starting work make sure there is 
sufficient space for performing the installation 
work. 

– Handle open, sharp-edged parts with care. 

– Keep the installation area clean and tidy. Loose 
parts and tools stacked on top of each other or 
parts and tools left lying around are potential 
sources of accidents. 

– Fit parts properly. Adhere to the stipulated 
tightening torque values for screws. 

– Secure parts to prevent them from falling or 
toppling. 

  Pos: 6.13 /KN2006-S M/nL.......... Seit enumbruch ....... ... @ 8\mod_114 1998334703_0. doc @ 75489  

 
Pos: 6.14 /KN2006-S M/Installation & In betriebnahme/0 05 1.1 Installati on_Titel @ 9\ mod_114440170072 0_1.doc @ 86 426  

6.2 Installation 
Pos: 6.15 /KN2006-P rojekte/Herforder E lektromotoren -Werke/ Installation & Inb etriebnahme/1.1.1 Belüf tung am Einsatz ort @ 59\ mod_12030729 94994_1.doc @ 1 034256   

6.2.1 Ventilation at the location for use 

The ventilation for the motor must not be obstructed.  
You must therefore adhere to the following points: 

n Makes rue that there is sufficient space between the motor fan 
and the walls and other similar obstructions. 

n The clearance to obstructions must be at least d/4  
(d = diameter of the motor). 

n Make sure that the exhaust air is not sucked directly back in. 

n In case of heavy soiling clean the air ways regularly. 
Pos: 6.16 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 



 

 

Electric motor  

Installation and commissioning 
 

 

2011-10-01  29 
 

 Pos: 6.17 /KN2006-P rojekte/Herforder E lektromotoren -Werke/ Installation & Inb etriebnahme/1.1.1 Bauf ormen nach D IN EN 6003 4-7 @ 59 \mod_1203 064104310_1.d oc @ 1033932   

6.2.2 Types of construction as per EN 60034-7 

Type of construction and IM code (international mounting) of the 
most frequently used versions. 

 

Type of 
construction 

Symbol Explanation 

IM B3 
IM 1001 

 

n 2 bearing shields  

n with feet 

IM V5 
IM 1011 

 

n 2 bearing shields  

n with feet 

n Shaft end bottom 

n Fastening on the wall 

IM V6 
IM 1031 

 

n 2 bearing shields  

n with feet 

n Shaft end top 

n Fastening on the wall 

IM B6 
IM 1051 

 

n 2 bearing shields  

n with feet 

n Construction type IM B3 

n Fastening on the wall 

n Feet left, viewed from drive side 

IM B7 
IM 1061 

 

n 2 bearing shields  

n with feet 

n Construction type IM B3 

n Fastening on the wall 

n Feet right, viewed from drive side 

IM B8 
IM 1071 

 

n 2 bearing shields  

n with feet 

n Construction type IM B3 

n Fastening on the ceiling 



 

Electric motor  

 
Installation and commissioning 

 

 

30  2011-10-01 
 

Type of 
construction 

Symbol Explanation 

IM B15 
IM 1201 

 

n 1 bearing shield  

n with feet 

n Construction type IM B3 

n without bearing shield (also without rolling 
bearing) on drive side 

n Installation on substructure 

n Attached to front of housing on drive side 

IM B35 
IM 2001 

 

n 2 bearing shields  

n with feet 

n Securing flange type A 

IM B34 
IM 2101 

 

n 2 bearing shields  

n with feet 

n Securing flange type C 

IM B5 
IM 3001 

 

n 2 bearing shields 

n without feet 

n Securing flange type A 

IM V1 
IM 3011 

 

n 2 bearing shields  

n without feet 

n Shaft end bottom 

n Securing flange type A 

IM V3 
IM 3031 

 

n 2 bearing shields  

n without feet 

n Shaft end top 

n Securing flange type A 

IM B14 
IM 3601 

 

n 2 bearing shields  

n without feet 

n Securing flange type C 



 

 

Electric motor  

Installation and commissioning 
 

 

2011-10-01  31 
 

Type of 
construction 

Symbol Explanation 

IM V18 
IM 3611 

 

n 2 bearing shields  

n without feet 

n Shaft end bottom 

n Securing flange type C 

IM V19 
IM 3631 

 

n 2 bearing shields  

n without feet 

n Shaft end top 

n Securing flange type C 

IM B9 
IM 9101 

 

n 1 bearing shield  

n without feet 

n Construction type IM B5 or IM B14 

n without bearing shield (also without rolling 
bearing) on drive side 

n Attached to front of housing on drive side 

IM V8 
IM 9111 

 

n 1 bearing shield  

n without feet 

n Shaft end bottom 

n Construction type IM V1 or IM V18 

n without bearing shield (also without rolling 
bearing) on drive side 

n Attached to front of housing on drive side 

IM V9 
IM 9131 

 

n 1 bearing shield  

n without feet 

n Shaft end top 

n Construction type IM V3 or IM V19 

n without bearing shield (also without rolling 
bearing) on drive side 

n Attached to front of housing on drive side 
 Pos: 6.18 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 



 

Electric motor  

 
Installation and commissioning 

 

 

32  2011-10-01 
 

Pos: 6.19 /KN2006-P rojekte/Herforder E lektromotoren -Werke/ Installation & Inbetriebnahme /1.1.1 Maschinena ufstellung @ 59 \mod_1203 075619986_1.d oc @ 1034390   

6.2.3 Erecting the machine 
  

 

DANGER! 
Risk of death due to insufficient protection 
classes. 

Insufficient protection classes can lead to 
considerable material damage, serious personal 
injury or even death. 

Therefore: 

– Do not erect machine of protection class ≤ IP23 
in the open. 

  

 

In order to ensure that the machine runs quietly and with low 
vibrations make sure of the following when erecting the machine: 

n the foundation must be stable 

n the foundation's natural frequency with the machine must be 
sufficiently different to the rotary frequency and the double 
mains frequency 

n the motors must be aligned accurately 

n the drive machines must be well balanced 
Pos: 6.20 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 6.21 /KN2006-P rojekte/Herforder E lektromotoren -Werke/ Installation & Inb etriebnahme/005 1.1 .1 Montage @ 54 \mod_1196 342352100_1.d oc @ 832987   

6.2.4 Installation 

Installation varies depending on the construction type. In case you 
have any doubts contact the service department (ð page 2). 

When installing, always pay attention to the following points: 

n All connection elements (walls, ceilings etc .) must be of 
sufficient size. 

n The rotor is dynamically balanced with a half feather key. Take 
this into account when balancing the drive element. 

n Avoid incorrect belt tension (ð catalogue). Cover couplings and 
belt pulleys with a guard to protect accidental contact. 

n Fit and remove drive elements (couplings, belt pulley, toothed 
wheels etc.) with the suitable devices.  

n Tighten all screw connections with the appropriate tightening 
torque (ð chapter "Tightening torque values for screws"). 

n Fit construction types with the shaft ends at the bottom with a 
cover to prevent foreign bodies from falling into the motor's fan. 

n Any condensation drain holes must be positioned at the lowest 
point of the motor when installed and cleaned of any impurities. 

n Take generally required measures for preventing accidental 
contacts between drive elements 

Pos: 6.22 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 



 

 

Electric motor  

Installation and commissioning 
 

 

2011-10-01  33 
 

Pos: 6.23 /KN2006-P rojekte/Herforder E lektromotoren -Werke/ Installation & Inb etriebnahme/006 1.1  Elektrischer A nschluss_Titel @ 59\mod_120 3082082094_1. doc @ 1034835   

6.3 Connecting to the energy supply 
Pos: 6.24 /KN2006-S M/Sicherheit/007 B esondere Gefah ren/Elektrischer St rom_Gefahr! @ 8 \mod_1143 366795746_1.d oc @ 81188   

Electrical current 
 

 

DANGER! 
Danger to life from electrical current. 

There is an immediate risk of fatal injury in case of 
contact with live parts. Damage to the insulation or 
individual components can mean danger to life. 

Therefore: 

– In case of damage to the insulation, switch off 
the power supply immediately and have repairs 
carried out. 

– Have work on the electrical equipment carried 
out by qualified electricians only. 

– When any work is carried out on the electrical 
equipment, disconnect it from the power and m-
ake sure it is free of voltage. 

– Before carrying out maintenance, cleaning and 
repair work, switch off the power supply and 
secure it to prevent it from being switched back 
on. 

– Do not jumper or disable any fuses or circuit 
breakers. When replacing fuses or circuit 
breakers make sure to adhere to the correct 
ampere rating. 

– Keep moisture away from live parts. It can lead 
to a short circuit. 

   Pos: 6.25 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 6.26 /KN2006-P rojekte/Herforder E lektromotoren -Werke/ Installation & Inb etriebnahme/1.1.1 Spa nnung und Sch altung @ 59\ mod_120308212876 6_1.doc @ 10 35016   

6.3.1 Voltage, frequency and circuit 

n Adhere to the wiring specification on the type plate and wiring 
diagram in the terminal box. 

n Compare the operating voltages and supply voltages. 

n Motor rated voltages and the supply voltage must not differ ± 5 
%; ± 2 % is permitted for the rated frequency. 

Pos: 6.27 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 



 

Electric motor  

 
Installation and commissioning 

 

 

34  2011-10-01 
 

 Pos: 6.28 /KN2006-P rojekte/Herforder E lektromotoren-Werke/ Installation & Inb etriebnahme/1.1.1 Isol ationswiderstan d prüfen @ 59\mod_120 3315508128_1. doc @ 1036431   

6.3.2 Checking the insulation resistance 

n To be performed by a qualified electrician only 

 
  

 

DANGER! 
Risk of death due to uncontrolled fault 
currents. 

Insulation faults can call potentially fatal fault 
currents. 

Therefore: 

– The value of the insulation resistance must be 
higher than the critical value of 0.5 MΩ. 

– In case the value drops below the critical insula-
tion resistance, take the motor out of operation 
and shut it down immediately. 

 

 

DANGER! 
Danger to life from electrical current. 

When measuring and immediately afterwards the 
terminals carry partly dangerous voltages. 

Therefore: 

– Do not touch the terminals. 

– Discharge after measuring. 

 

Before commissioning the motor, after a longer period of storage or 
without use, the insulation resistance of the coils has to be 
determined again. When doing so, adhere to the valid standards 
and directives. 

 Pos: 6.29 /KN2006-S M/nL.......... Seit enumbruch ....... ... @ 8\mod_114 1998334703_0. doc @ 75489  

 
Pos: 6.30 /KN2006-S M/Installation & In betriebnahme/0 07 1.1 Erstinbetrieb nahme_Titel @ 9 \ mod_11444018 02375_1.doc @ 86433   

6.4 Commissioning 
  Pos: 6.31 /KN2006-P rojekte/Herforder E lektromotoren -Werke/ Installation & Inb etriebnahme/Gef ahr! Elektrischer St rom @ 59\mod_120 3336144609_1. doc @ 1037099   

 

DANGER! 
Danger to life from electrical current. 

There is an immediate risk of fatal injury in case of 
contact with live parts. 

Therefore: 

– Only carry out work with the plant free of 
voltage. 

– Secure the plant to prevent it from being 
switched back on. 

 Pos: 6.32 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ----- -- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 



 

 

Electric motor  

Installation and commissioning 
 

 

2011-10-01  35 
 

Pos: 6.33 /KN2006-P rojekte/Herforder E lektromotoren -Werke/ Installation & Inb etriebnahme/VORS ICHT - Herausgeschl euderte Passfe der @ 59\mod_1203 079038551_1.d oc @ 1034432    

 

CAUTION! 
Risk of personal injury and/or material damage 
from feather keys ejected at speed. 

When commissioning a motor without drive ele-
ments the feather keys may be ejected at speed. 

Therefore: 

– Before commissioning motors without drive 
elements remove or secure the feather keys 
beforehand. 

 Pos: 6.34 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 6.35 /KN2006-P rojekte/Herforder E lektromotoren -Werke/ Installation & Inb etriebnahme/Vor I nbetriebnahme prüfen @ 59\ mod_12030797 08164_1.doc @ 1 034523   

Before commissioning make sure that: 

n the minimum insulation resistance values are adhered to  
(ð chapter "Checking the insulation resistance"). 

n the rotor can be turned without starting up. 

n the motor is properly fitted and aligned. 

n any condensation drain holes are open. 

n the drive elements have the right settings (e.g. belt tension for 
belt drive etc.) 

n the drives are suitable for the conditions of use. 

n all electrical connections, fastening screws and fastening 
elements are the right type and are tightened properly. 

n the protective earth conductor connection is properly 
established. 

n measures to prevent accidental contacts for mowing and live 
parts have been taken. 

 
 

 

NOTE! 

Commissioning is performed using the overall plant 
control unit (ð Operating manual for the complete 
plant). 

 Pos: 7.1 /KN2006 -SM/nL.. ........ Seitenum bruch .......... @ 8 \mod_1141 998334703_0.d oc @ 75489  



 

Electric motor  

 
Operations 

 

 

36  2011-10-01 
 

 Pos: 7.2 /KN2006 -SM/B edienung/001 1 Be dienung_Titel @ 9 \ mod_11444020 40153_1.doc @ 86 490  

7 Operations 
Pos: 7.3 /KN2006 -Projekte/H erforder Elektro motoren-Werke/Bedi enung/1.1 Allge meines @ 59\ mod_120341216617 2_1.doc @ 10 38421   

7.1 General information 

During operation no staff are required in the machine area or in the 
direct vicinity to operate it. 

Operation is performed using the overall plant control unit 
(ð Operating manual for the complete plant). 

Pos: 7.4 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsende --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 7.5 /KN2006 -SM/B edienung/007 1.1  Stillsetzen im N otfall_Titel @ 9\ mod_11444050 47456_1.doc @ 8 6610  

7.2 Shutting down in an emergency 
Pos: 7.6 /KN2006 -SM/B edienung/007 1.1  Stillsetzen im N otfall --> Anlag e und größere Mas chine @ 9\ mod_11444328 35796_1.doc @ 8 6788   

 In danger situations machine movements must be stopped as 
quickly as possible and the energy supply has to be switched off.  

Shutting down in an emergency In case of danger proceed as follows: 

1. Trigger an emergency stop immediately. 

2. Remove any people from the danger zone and administer first 
aid. 

3. Alert a doctor and the fire services. 

4. Inform the responsible party at the location. 

5. Switch off the master switch and secure it to prevent it from 
being switched back on. 

6. Keep access routes for emergency vehicles clear. 

After emergency measures 7.  If the seriousness of the emergency requires it, inform the 
respective authorities. 

8. Have specialist staff remedy the fault. 
 

 

WARNING! 
Risk of death from switching on prematurely. 

When switching back on there is a risk of fatal 
injury for all people in the danger area. 

Therefore: 

– Before switching back on make sure that there 
is nobody in the danger area. 

 

9. Before re-starting check the plant and make sure that all 
safety devices are installed and fully functional. 

 Pos: 8.1 /FI/.......... Seit enumbruch ....... ... @ 0\mod272_ 1.doc @ 1522  



 

 

Electric motor  

Faults 
 

 

2011-10-01  37 
 

 Pos: 8.2 /KN2006 -SM/St örungen/001 1 St örungen_ Titel+Text @ 9\ mod_11444396 47801_1.doc @ 8 6957   

8 Faults 

The following chapter describes possible causes of faults and the 
work to eradicate them.  

In case of faults which occur several times, reduce the 
maintenance interval accordingly to suit the actual strain. 

In case of faults which cannot be cleared using the following 
instructions, contact the manufacturer, see service address on 
page 2. 

Pos: 8.3 /KN2006 -SM/St örungen/002 1. 1 Sicherheit_Tit el @ 9\mod_1144 439648502_1.d oc @ 86964   

8.1 Safety 
Pos: 8.4 /KN2006-Projekte/Herforder Elektromotoren-Werke/Störungen/003 1.1.0 Personal  @ 64\mod_1206009264903_1.doc @ 1073732   

Staff n Some tasks can only be carried out by specialist staff with 
special qualifications or exclusively by the manufacturer. The 
description of the respective individual fault makes reference to 
this in each case. 

n Work on the electrical equipment must only be carried out by 
qualified electricians. 

 Pos: 8.5 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsend e --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 8.6 /KN2006 -Projekte/H erforder Elektro motoren-Werke/Stö rungen/003 1.1 .0 Persönliche Schu tzausrüstung  @ 5 4\mod_1196 342589631_1.d oc @ 833025   

Personal safety equipment and 
clothing 

Wear the following safety equipment and clothing for all faults 
work: 

n Occupational safety clothing  

n Safety shoes 
 Pos: 8.7 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsende --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 8.8 /KN2006 -SM/St örungen/003 1. 1.0 Elektrische Anla ge_Gefahr! @ 9 \ mod_114443964999 4_1.doc @ 86 978  

Electrical equipment 
 

 

DANGER! 
Danger to life from electrical current. 

There is a risk of fatal injury from contact with live 
parts. Electrical components which are switched on 
can carry out uncontrolled movements and cause 
serious injuries. 

Therefore: 

– Before starting work switch off the electrical 
power supply and secure it to prevent it from 
being switched back on. 

  Pos: 8.9 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsend e --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 75471   

 



 

Electric motor  

 
Faults 

 

 

38  2011-10-01 
 

Pos: 8.10 /KN2006-S M/Störungen/003 1.1.0 Sichern g egen Wiedereinschalt en_Gefahr! @ 9\ mod_114443965242 7_1.doc @ 86 999  

Securing the machine to prevent it 
from being switched back on 

 

 

DANGER! 
Risk of death from switching on without auth-
orisation. 

When working to remedy faults there is a risk that 
the energy supply will be switched on without 
authorisation. This puts the life of people in the 
danger area at risk. 

Therefore: 

– Before beginning all work shut off all energy 
supplies and secure them to prevent them from 
being switched back on. 

  Pos: 8.11 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 8.12 /KN2006-S M/Störungen/003 1.1.0 Grundlegen des_Warnung! @ 9 \mod_1144 439650705_1.d oc @ 86985   

Improper eradication of faults 
 

 

WARNING! 
Risk of injuries from incorrectly eradicating 
faults. 

Eradicating faults incorrectly can cause serious 
personal injury and material damage. 

Therefore: 

– Before starting work make sure there is sufficient 
space for performing the installation work. 

– Keep the installation area clean and tidy. Loose 
parts and tools stacked on top of each other or 
parts and tools left lying around are potential 
sources of accidents. 

– If parts have been removed, make sure they are 
installed properly, re-install all fastening elements 
and adhere to the tightening torque values for 
screws. 

  Pos: 8.13 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 8.14 /KN20 06-S M/Störungen/003 1.1.0 Verhalte n bei Störungen (G erät) @ 9\mod_114 4441786782_1. doc @ 87239   

How to act in case of faults The following basic instructions apply: 

1. In case of faults which pose an immediate risk to people or 
objects of material value, activate the emergency stop function 
immediately. 

2. Determine the cause of the fault. 

3. If eradicating the fault requires work in the danger area, switch off 
the plant and secure it to prevent it from being switched back on. 

4. Inform the responsible party at the location of the fault 
immediately. 

5. Depending on the type of fault, have it remedied by specialist 
staff or remedy it yourself.  

 

NOTE! 

The following fault table provides information on 
who is authorised to remedy the fault. 

 



 

 

Electric motor  

Faults 
 

 

2011-10-01  39 
 

 Pos: 8.15 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   Pos: 8.16 /KN2006-S M/Störungen/005 1.1 Störungstabelle_ Titel @ 9\ mod_11444423 49705_ 1.doc @ 8724 6   

8.2 Fault table 
Pos: 8.17 /KN2006-P rojekte/Herforder E lektromotoren -Werke/St örungen/005 1. 1.0 Störungstabelle  @ 54\mod_1196 342592303_1.d oc @ 833044   

Fault Possible cause Remedy To be 
remedied by 

n Bearing is too warn Too much grease in the 
bearing 

Remove excessive grease Qualified 
specialist 

Bearing is soiled Replace the bearing Manufacturer  

Belt tension too high Reduce belt tension Qualified 
specialist 

Bearing grease dark in 
colour 

Check for bearing currents Qualified 
specialist 

n Bearing is too warn 

n Motor is not running 
smoothly 

Coupling forces are pulling 
or pushing 

Align the motor exactly, 
adjust the coupling 

Qualified 
specialist 

n Bearing is too warn 

n Bearing noises  

Not enough grease in the 
bearing 

Lubricate as stipulated Qualified 
specialist 

n Bearing is too warn 

n Bearing noises 

n Motor is not running 
smoothly 

Motor erected incorrectly Check the motor 
construction type 

Qualified 
specialist 

n Bearing noises Scoring on inner bearing ri-
ng, e.g. from motor starting 
up with bearing locked 

Replace bearing, avoid 
vibrations when at a 
standstill 

Manufacturer  

n Motor is not running 
smoothly 

Imbalance due to belt pulley 
or coupling 

Balance exactly Manufacturer  

Machine fastening 
insufficient 

Check machine fastening Qualified 
specialist 

n Motor does not start up 

n Considerable drop in 
speed 

Load moment too high Check motor torque and 
load moment 

Qualified 
electrician 

Supply voltage too low Check power supply 
conditions 

Qualified 
electrician 

n Motor does not start up 

n Considerable drop in 
speed 

n Safety device is triggered 

Phase unbalance Check the mains 
connection 

Qualified 
electrician 



 

Electric motor  

 
Faults 

 

 

40  2011-10-01 
 

Fault Possible cause Remedy To be 
remedied by 

n Motor does not start up 

n Motor is too warn 

n Considerable drop in 
speed 

n Safety device is triggered 

Incorrect circuit Adhere to wiring diagram 
and type plate 

Qualified 
electrician 

n Motor is too warn 

n Considerable drop in 
speed 

n Safety device is triggered 

Overload Adhere to stipulations on 
type plate 

Qualified 
electrician 

n Motor is too warn 

n Safety device is triggered 

Too many switching 
actuations 

Observe rated operating 
mode 

Qualified 
electrician 

n Motor is too warn Ventilation insufficient Check the cooling air 
ducts, 
check the direction of 
rotation 

Qualified 
electrician 

Ventilation ducts soiled Clean the ventilation ducts Qualified 
specialist 

n Safety device is triggered Coil or terminal short circuit Measure the insulation 
resistance 

Qualified 
electrician 

The start-up time has been 
exceeded 

Check the start-up 
conditions 

Qualified 
electrician 

 Pos: 8.18 /FI/..........  Seitenumbruc h .......... @ 0\ mod272_1.doc @ 1522   Pos: 8.19 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 8.20 /KN2006-SM/Störungen/007 1.1 Inbetriebnahme nach behobener Störung_Titel @ 9\mod_1144442691882_1.doc @ 87274  
8.3 Commissioning after remedied fault 
Pos: 8.21 /KN2006-S M/Störungen/007 1.1.0 Inbetriebn ahme nach beho bener Störung --> Standard --> ggf. an passen @ 9 \mod_1144 442763671_1.d oc @ 87281   

After remedying the fault carry out the following steps for re-
commissioning: 

1. Reset the emergency stop devices. 

2. Acknowledge the fault on the control unit. 

3. Make sure that there is nobody in the danger area. 

4. Start by following the instructions in the chapter "Operation". 
Pos: 9.1 /KN2006 -SM/nL.. ........ Seitenum bruch .......... @ 8 \mod_1141 998334703_0.d oc @ 75489  



 

 

Electric motor  

Maintenance 
 

 

2011-10-01  41 
 

 Pos: 9.2 /KN2006 -SM/W artung/001 1 Wa rtung_Titel @ 9 \mod_114 4434830143_1. doc @ 86796   

9 Maintenance 
Pos: 9.3 /KN2006-SM/W artung/002 1.1 Sic herheit_Titel @ 9 \ mod_114443483161 9_1.doc @ 86 810  

9.1 Safety 
Pos: 9.4 /KN2006-SM/Wartung/003 1.1.0 Personal --> Standard --> ggf. anpassen @ 9\mod_1144434832402_1.doc @ 86817   

Staff n The maintenance work described here can be carried out by the 
operator unless otherwise stated. 

n Some maintenance tasks can only be carried out by specialist 
staff with special qualifications or exclusively by the 
manufacturer. The description of the respective individual 
maintenance task makes reference to this in each case. 

n Work on the electrical equipment must only be carried out by 
qualified electricians. 

 Pos: 9.5 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsende --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 9.6 /KN2006 -Projekte/H erforder Elektro motoren-Werke/Wa rtung/003 1.1.0 P ersönliche Schutza usrüstung  @ 54\ mod_11963427 05414_1.doc @ 83 3082   

Personal safety equipment and 
clothing 

Wear the following safety equipment and clothing for all 
maintenance work: 

n Occupational safety clothing 

n Safety shoes 
   Pos: 9.7 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsende --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 9.8 /KN2006 -SM/W artung/003 1.1. 0 Elektrische A nlage_Gefahr @ 9\ mod_11444348332 65_1.doc @ 8 6824   

Electrical equipment 
 

 

DANGER! 
Danger to life from electrical current. 

There is a risk of fatal injury from contact with live 
parts. Electrical components which are switched on 
can carry out uncontrolled movements and cause 
serious injuries. 

Therefore: 

– Before starting work switch off the electrical 
power supply and secure it to prevent it from 
being switched back on. 

  Pos: 9.9 /KN2006 -SM/nL--- ------- Absc hnittsende --------- - @ 8 \mod_1141 997892953_0.d oc @ 75471   

 



 

Electric motor  

 
Maintenance 

 

 

42  2011-10-01 
 

Pos: 9.10 /KN2006-S M/Wartung/003 1. 1.0 Grundlegend es_Warnung @ 9\mod_114 4434834059_1. doc @ 86831   

Improperly performed maintenance 
work 

 

 

WARNING! 
Risk of injury due to improperly performed 
maintenance work. 

Performing maintenance incorrectly can cause 
serious personal injury and material damage. 

Therefore: 

– Before starting work make sure there is 
sufficient space for performing the installation 
work. 

– Keep the installation area clean and tidy. Loose 
parts and tools stacked on top of each other or 
parts and tools left lying around are potential 
sources of accidents. 

– If parts have been removed, make sure they are 
installed properly, re-install all fastening 
elements and adhere to the tightening torque 
values for screws. 

  Pos: 9.11 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 9.12 /KN2006-S M/Wartung/003 1. 1.0 Sichern gegen Wie dereinschalten_Ge fahr @ 9 \mod_1144 434835685_1.d oc @ 86845   

Securing the machine to prevent it 
from being switched back on 

 

 

DANGER! 
Risk of death from switching on without auth-
orisation. 

When performing maintenance there is a risk that 
the energy supply will be switched on without 
authorisation. This puts the life of people in the 
danger area at risk. 

Therefore: 

– Before beginning all work shut off all energy 
supplies and secure them to prevent them from 
being switched back on. 

  Pos: 9.13 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 9.14 /KN2006-S M/Wartung/004 1. 1.0 Umweltschutz_ Titel @ 9\ mod_11444362 06520_1.doc @ 8 6865   

Environmental protection Adhere to the following instructions on environmental protection 
when performing maintenance work: 

 Pos: 9.15 /KN2006-S M/Wartung/004 1. 1.0.0 Entsorgung Fett @ 9\ mod_11444363 28140_1.doc @ 8 6872   

n At all lubricating points which are supplied with lubricant by 
hand, remove the expelled, used or excess grease and dispose 
of it in accordance with the local regulations. 

Pos: 9.16 /KN2006-S M/Wartung/004 1. 1.0.0 Entsorgung Öl @ 9\ mod_11444392 40623_1.doc @ 8 6943   

n Collect replaced oil in suitable containers and dispose of it in 
accordance with the local regulations. 

Pos: 9.17 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 



 

 

Electric motor  

Maintenance 
 

 

2011-10-01  43 
 

 Pos: 9.18 /KN2006-S M/Wartung/005 1. 1 Reinigung_Tit el @ 9\mod_1144 436963247_1.d oc @ 86879   

9.2 Cleaning 
Pos: 9.19 /KN2006-P rojekte/Herforder E lektromotoren -Werke/W artung/1.1.0 Reini gung @ 59\mod_1203 075291752_1.d oc @ 103436 9   

n Do not spray electrical machines with water or other liquids. 

n Check the entire route for cooling air for soiling at least once a 
year. 

Pos: 9.20 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 9.21 /KN2006-S M/Wartung/006 1. 1 Wartungsplan_Tit el (Anleitung) @ 9\mod_114 4437014193_1. doc @ 86886   

9.3 Maintenance schedule 

The next sections describe maintenance work which is required to 
ensure optimum and fault-free operation. 

If during regular checks increased wear is identified, shorten the 
required maintenance intervals to match the actual signs of wear.  

In case you have any questions on maintenance work and 
intervals, contact the manufacturer, see service address on page 2. 

Pos: 9.22 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 9.23 /KN2006-P rojekte/Herforder E lektromotoren -Werke/W artung/006 1.1. 0 Wartungspla n  @ 86\mod_122 4661304122_1. doc @ 13419 31   

The standard version motors are fitted with permanently lubricated 
bearings.  

Motors from construction type 160 and above can be fitted with 
lubricating equipment. The lubricating intervals depend on many 
influence factors. The following table applies under normal 
operating conditions. 

 
 

 

NOTE! 

In case of questions on lubrication, contact the 
manufacturer. 
See page 2 for contact details. 

 

 

Lubricating the ball bearings - intervals in operating hours 
 

Construction 
size 

Quantity of 
grease [g] 

Speed [min-1] 

3600 3000 1800 1500 1000 500 

160 25 7000 9500 14000 17000 21000 24000 

180 30 6000 8000 13500 16000 20000 23000 

200 40 4000 6000 11000 13000 17000 21000 

225 50 3000 5000 10000 12500 16500 20000 
  Pos: 9.24 /KN2006-S M/nL.......... Seit enumbruch ....... ... @ 8\mod_114 1998334703_0. doc @ 75489  



 

Electric motor  

 
Maintenance 

 

 

44  2011-10-01 
 

 Pos: 9.25 /KN2006-P rojekte/Herfor der Elektromotore n-Werke/W artung/1.1 Schrau benanzugsd rehmomente @ 8 6\mod_122 4650867134_1. doc @ 1341795   

9.4 Tightening torque values for screws 
 

 

NOTE! 

Replaced screws which can no longer be used with 
new screws of the same type and property class. 

 

 

If not otherwise stated, the following tightening torque values apply 
for screw connections. 

 

9.4.1 Tightening torque values for screws for electrical connections 
   

Thread Tightening torque 
value [Nm] 

Thread Tightening torque 
value [Nm] 

M 4 1,2 M 12 15,5 

M 5 2 M 16 30 

M 6 3 M 20 52 

M 8 6 M 24 80 

M 10 10 M 30 150 
 

 

9.4.2 Screw connections, property class 8.8 and A4-70 
 

 

NOTE! 

Only use tightening torque values for screws of 
property class 8.8 and A4-70 (A4-80) in high-
strength parts (e.g. grey cast iron, steel). 

 

 

Thread Tightening torque 
value [Nm] 

Thread Tightening torque 
value [Nm] 

M 4 2,3 M 14 105 

M 5 4,6 M 16 160 

M 6 7,9 M 20 330 

M 8 19 M 24 560 

M 10 38 M 30 1100 

M 12 66 M 36 1900 



 

 

Electric motor  

Maintenance 
 

 

2011-10-01  45 
 

9.4.3 Screw connections of property class 5.6 

 

NOTE! 

Only use tightening torque values for screws of 
property class 5.6, 4.6 A2 or for screws in low-
strength parts (e.g. aluminium). 

 

Thread Tightening torque 
value [Nm] 

Thread Tightening torque 
value [Nm] 

M 4 1,1 M 14 49 

M 5 2,1 M 16 75 

M 6 3,7 M 20 150 

M 8 8,9 M 24 260 

M 10 18 M 30 520 

M 12 30 M 36 920 
  

 
Pos: 9.27 /KN2006-S M/Wartung/009 1. 1 Maßnahmen nach erfolgter Wa rtung_Titel @ 9 \mod_114 4438930025_1. doc @ 86928   

9.5 Measures on completion of maintenance 
Pos: 9.28 /KN2006-S M/Wartun g/009 1.1.0 Ma ßnahmen nach erfolg ter Wartung --> Stan dard @ 9 \mod_1144 438981309_1.d oc @ 86935   

On completion of maintenance work, carry out the following steps 
before switching on: 

1. Check that all screw connections which have been unfastened 
are fastened securely again. 

2. Check whether all the safety devices and covers which have 
been removed have been properly re-installed. 

3. Make sure that all tools, materials and other equipment which 
have been used, have been removed from the working area. 

4. Clean the working area and remove any substances, e.g. 
liquids, processing material etc. 

5. Make sure that all the plant's safety devices are in perfect 
working order. 

 
Pos: 10.1 /KN2006-S M/nL.......... Seit enumbruch ....... ... @ 8\mod_114 1998334703_0. doc @ 75489  



 

Electric motor  

 
Removal 

 

 

46  2011-10-01 
 

 Pos: 10.2 /KN2006-S M/Demontage/001  1 Demontag e_Titel @ 9 \mod_1144 501489239_1.d oc @ 87445   

10 Removal 
Pos: 10.3 /KN2006-S M/Demontage/001  1.0 Nachdem  das Gebrauchsen de erreicht ist...( Maschine) @ 4 1\mod_1183 385607485_1.d oc @ 503412   

Once the period of use has expired, the machine must be removed 
and disposed of in an environmentally friendly manner. 

Pos: 10.4 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 10.5 /KN2006-S M/Demontage/002  1 Sicherheit_Ti tel @ 9\mod_1144 870285363_1.d oc @ 89612   

10.1 Safety 
Pos: 10.6 /KN2006-SM/Demontage/003 1.1.0 Personal --> Standard --> ggf. anpassen @ 9\mod_1144870288160_1.doc @ 89633   

Staff n The machine must only be removed by qualified specialist staff 
with the appropriate qualifications. 

n Work on the electrical equipment must only be carried out by 
qualified electricians. 

 Pos: 10.7 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 10.8 /KN2006-S M/Demontage/003  1.1.0 Elektrische  Anlage_Gefah r @ 9\mod_1144 870286332_1.d oc @ 89619   

Electrical equipment 
 

 

DANGER! 
Danger to life from electrical current. 

There is a risk of fatal injury from contact with live 
parts. Electrical components which are switched on 
can carry out uncontrolled movements and cause 
serious injuries. 

Therefore: 

– Before starting removal work switch off the 
electrical supply and disconnect it permanently. 

  Pos: 10.9 /KN2006-S M/nL---------- A bschnittsende --- ------- @ 8 \mod_114 1997892953_0. doc @ 75471   

 
Pos: 10.10 /KN2006 -SM/Demo ntage/003 1.1.0 Grundlegendes_Wa rnung @ 9\ mod_114487028728 5_1.doc @ 89 626  

Improper removal 
 

 

WARNING! 
Risk of injury from improper removal. 

Stored residual energy, sharp parts, points and 
corners on and in the device or on the required 
tools can cause injuries. 

Therefore: 

– Before starting work make sure there is 
sufficient space. 

– Handle open, sharp-edged parts with care. 

– Keep the working area clean and tidy. Loose 
parts and tools stacked on top of each other or 
parts and tools left lying around are potential 
sources of accidents. 

– Remove parts properly. Be aware that some 
parts have a heavy dead weight. Use lifting gear 
as necessary. 

– Secure parts to prevent them from falling or 
toppling. 

– In case of doubt, contact the manufacturer. 
  Pos: 10.11 /KN2006 -SM/nL--------- - Abschnittse nde ---------- @ 8\ mod_11419978 92953_0.doc @ 7 5471  

 



 

 

Electric motor  

Removal 
 

 

2011-10-01  47 
 

Pos: 10.12 /KN2006 -SM/Demo ntage/008 1.1 De montage --> Maschine --> ggf. anp assen! (Maschine) @ 41\mod_1183 386016255_1.d oc @ 503426   

10.2 Removal 
      

Before starting removal: 

n Switch off the machine and secure it to prevent it from being 
switched back on. 

n Physically disconnect the entire energy supply and discharge 
stored residual energy. 

n Remove fuels and consumables and residual processing 
materials and dispose of them in an environmentally friendly 
manner. 

 

Then clean assembly groups and parts properly and dismantle 
then in accordance with the local regulations for occupational 
safety and environmental protection. 

Pos: 10.13 /KN2006 -SM/nL--------- - Abschnittse nde ---------- @ 8\ mod_11419978 92953_0.doc @ 7 5471  

 



 

Electric motor  

 
Removal 

 

 

48  2011-10-01 
 

 Pos: 10.14 /KN2006 -SM/Demo ntage/009 1.1 Entso rgung  --> Standard --> ggf. anpassen! @ 8 \mod_1142 093514566_1.d oc @ 75855   

10.3 Disposal 

If no agreements have been made for return or disposal, have the 
dismantled components recycled: 

n Have metals scrapped. 

n Hand over plastic elements for recycling. 

n Sort and dispose of other components according to the material 
properties. 

   

 

CAUTION! 
Risk of environmental damage due to incorrect 
disposal. 

Electrical scrap, electronic components, lubricants 
and consumables require special waste treatment 
and must only be disposed of by approved 
specialist companies. 

 

The local authorities or specialist disposal companies can provide 
information on environmentally friendly disposal. 

 ===== End of pa rt list =====  

 



 

 

Electric motor  

Index 
 

 

2011-10-01  49 
 

 

11 Index 

 
 

A 

Accident ........................................................... 17 

B 

Bearings..................................................... 22, 26 

C 

Cleaning........................................................... 43 

Commissioning ................................................ 34 

Connecting ....................................................... 33 

Connections ..................................................... 21 

Construction ..................................................... 20 

Contacts............................................................. 8 

Copyright ........................................................... 8 

Customer service ............................................... 8 

D 

Danger zone .................................................... 17 

Delivery inspection ........................................... 23 

Disposal ........................................................... 48 

E 

Electrical current ........................................ 14, 33 

Emergency stop ............................................... 36 

Environmental protection .................................. 18 

F 

Fastening eyebolts ........................................... 24 

Fault table ........................................................ 39 

Faults ............................................................... 37 

Fire .................................................................. 17 

First aid ............................................................ 17 

H 

Hazards ........................................................... 13 

I 

Improper use .................................................... 12 

Installation ........................................................ 28 

L 

Liability ............................................................... 7 

Lubricants ........................................................ 18 

M 

Maintenance 

Maintenance schedule .................................. 43 

O 

Operating conditions ........................................ 19 

Operations ....................................................... 36 

Overview .......................................................... 20 

P 

Packaging .................................................. 22, 25 

Proper use ....................................................... 12 

Q 

Qualified electrician .......................................... 10 

R 

Removal ..................................................... 46, 47 

S 

Safety 

general information ......................................... 9 

Safety devices .................................................. 16 

Safety equipment and clothing .......................... 13 

Faults ........................................................... 37 

Installation .................................................... 27 

Maintenance ................................................. 41 

Safety shoes ................................................. 13 

Securing the machine to prevent it from being 
switched back on .......................................... 16 

Service ............................................................... 8 

Spare parts ........................................................ 8 

Specialist staff .................................................. 10 

Staff 

Commissioning ............................................. 27 

Faults ........................................................... 37 

Installation .................................................... 27 

Maintenance ................................................. 41 

Removal ....................................................... 46 

Requirements ............................................... 10 



 

Electric motor  

 
Index 

 

 

50  2011-10-01 
 

Surfaces, hot .................................................... 15 

Symbols 

in the manual .................................................. 6 

T 

Technical data ................................................. 19 

Tightening torque values for screws ................. 44 

Training ........................................................... 10 

Transportation ............................................. 22, 23 

Crane ........................................................... 24 

Fork lift ......................................................... 24 

Type plate ........................................................ 19 

U 

Use .................................................................. 12 

User ................................................................... 9 

W 

Warranty ............................................................ 8 

 
 

 

 

 

 


